Australian Capital Territory

# Government Procurement (Secure Local Jobs Code Acting Registrar) Appointment 2019 (No 1)\*

## Notifiable instrument NI2019–609

made under the

Government Procurement Act 2001, s 22V (Appointment of secure local jobs code registrar)

#### 1 Name of instrument

This instrument is the *Government Procurement (Secure Local Jobs Code Acting Registrar) Appointment 2019 (No 1).* 

## 2 Commencement

This instrument commences on 24 September 2019.

#### **3** Appointment of Acting Registrar

I appoint Darren Smith, a public servant, to be the Secure Local Jobs Code Acting Registrar for the term stated in this instrument.

## 4 Term of Acting Appointment

The acting appointment under this instrument commences on 24 September 2019 and ends on 25 October 2019.

Suzanne Orr Minister for Government Services and Procurement

Date: 20/9/19